[image: PARKS_LH_cAjDheaderjpg]



[bookmark: _GoBack]
Date:	 	January 14, 2014				

To:		Chairwoman Marina Dimitrijevic, County Board of Supervisors

From:	John Dargle, Jr., Director, Department of Parks, Recreation and Culture

Subject:	Revised Report: Commercial Lease Agreement with Starbucks Corporation – ACTION 

POLICY
The Department of Parks, Recreation and Culture (DPRC) is seeking authorization to execute a lease extension by Amendment to a Commercial Lease Agreement (Agreement) with Starbucks Corporation.

BACKGROUND
The DPRC and Starbucks have had a mutually-beneficial partnership at Red Arrow Park since 2002.  The initial term of the Agreement was ten (10) years with an option of two (2) five (5) year extensions.  Starbucks expressed an interest in renegotiating prior to extension due to their desire to invest in improvements to the site.

This Agreement extends the second extension term expiration date to October 31, 2023.  The Agreement may be extended twice beyond this term per mutual agreement for an additional five (5) years.  The rent for the second extension term is $27,132 annually for years one (1) through five (5) and $29,845.20 annually for years six (6) through ten (10).

Starbucks has agreed to make an investment of at least $100,000 in improvements to the site including, but not limited to, new flooring, restroom upgrades, new indoor and outdoor furniture, and cabinets.

During the December 2013 County Board of Supervisors meeting there were two inquiries concerning the issuance of a Request for Proposal (RFP) for operation of the site and if Milwaukee County is being fairly compensated for the property.  

The original Lease Agreement with Starbucks states that upon expiration of the ten-year term the agreement automatically extends, therefore, the DPRC did not have the authority to stop the extension.  Starbucks contacted the DPRC in early 2013 to express interest in continuing operation at Red Arrow; however, they indicated they wanted to make capital improvements to the site.  The DPRC drafted an amendment to the existing agreement to include these improvements.  

Concurrently, both Starbucks and Milwaukee County Economic Development staff, upon request of the DPRC, performed an analysis of surrounding retail venues and properties for lease to determine fair market rate for rent.  The analysis provided by Starbucks showed an average lease rate of $17.74 and the analysis provided to the DPRC by Economic Development staff show an average lease rate of $18.79.  The amendment under consideration does adjust the rent down from the original lease agreement due to the infrastructure improvements Starbucks is making to the facility that become property of Milwaukee County upon termination of the lease.  Even with this rent adjustment, Starbucks will pay above market rates ($28.00 for 2014-2018) for rent as detailed in the attached amendment.

The DPRC revised the termination language in the amendment to allow for Milwaukee County to terminate the agreement for cause and at expiration thus not allowing further automatic extensions.

RECOMMENDATION
The Parks Director recommends that the DPRC be authorized to execute the Third Amendment to the Commercial Lease Agreement with Starbucks Corporation for use of the building in Red Arrow Park.


Prepared by: Laura Schloesser, Chief of Administration and External Affairs

Recommended by:						 Approved by:


	Laura Schloesser, Chief of Administration and External Affairs
	
	John Dargle, Jr., Director






Attachment A – Third Amendment to Commercial Lease
Attachment B – Commercial Lease Agreement
Attachment C – Infrastructure Improvement Proposal 


copy:	County Executive Chris Abele
	Amber Moreen, Chief of Staff, County Executive’s Office
	Kelly Bablitch, Chief of Staff, County Board
	Sup. Gerry Broderick, Chair, Parks, Energy & Environment Committee
	Sup. Khalif Rainey, Vice-Chair, Parks, Energy & Environment Committee
	Sup. Willie Johnson, Co-Chair, Finance, Personnel and Audit Committee
	Sup. David Cullen, Co-Chair, Finance, Personnel and Audit Committee
	Daniel Laurila, Fiscal Mgt. Analyst, Admin & Fiscal Affairs/DAS
	Alexis Gassenhuber, Parks, Energy & Environment Committee Clerk
	Janelle Jensen, Finance, Personnel and Audit Committee Clerk
	Scott Manske, Comptroller, Office of the Comptroller 
	Steve Cady, Director of Research Services, Office of the Comptroller	
	Phillip Golding, Starbucks Corporation
[image: PARKS_LH_cAjDfooterjpg]


image1.jpeg
MILWAUKEE COUNTY

PARKS
O——0—O

CHRIS ABELE, MILWAUKEE COUNTY EXECUTIVE
JOHN DARGLE, JR., DIRECTOR OF PARKS, RECREATION AND CULTURE





image2.jpeg
ADDRESS PHONE/FAX g EMAIL WEBSITE
9480 Watertown Plank Road ph: 414 / 257 PARK (7275) parks@milwcnty.com cou ntypa rks.com
Wauwatosa, WI 53226-3560 fax: 414/ 257 6466




