#2488

THIRD AMENDMENT TO 

COMMERCIAL LEASE


THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO COMMERCIAL LEASE ("Amendment") is made this ____ day of _____________, 2013 (the “Effective Date,” which shall be the date of full execution by both Parties), by and between Milwaukee County, a municipal corporation of the State of Wisconsin, as represented by the Department of Parks, Recreation and Culture (“Landlord”) and Starbucks Corporation, a Washington corporation (“Tenant”).  Landlord and Tenant are sometimes hereinafter referred to as the “Parties” collectively or a “Party” individually.
.
RECITALS

This Amendment is made with reference to the following facts:


A.
The Parties entered into that certain Commercial Lease dated December 5, 2002 as amended by that First Amendment to Commercial Lease dated August 21, 2013 and by that Second Amendment to Commercial Lease dated October 15, 2013 (collectively the “Lease”), covering certain commercial property located at 420 North Water Street in Milwaukee, Wisconsin. 

B.
The current Term of the Lease will expire on December 31, 2013.  The Parties now wish to amend the Lease to extend the Term of the Lease and amend the Lease as more particularly set forth herein.  

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, promises and conditions hereinafter set forth, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, as of the Effective Date the Parties agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

1. Recitals.  The above Recitals are incorporated herein by reference.
2. Definitions.  Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings provided in the Lease. 
3. Term.  Landlord and Tenant hereby agree to extend the Second Extension Term Expiration Date so that the new Expiration Date of the Second Extension Term is October 31, 2023.  Base Rent during the Second Extension Term shall be as set forth in Paragraph 5 below. 
4. Extension.  Landlord and Tenant may mutually agree to extend the Term of the Lease for a five (5) year period commencing on December 1, 2023 and expiring November 30, 2028 (the “Third Extension Term”) as well as  to extend the Term of the Lease for an additional five (5) year period commencing on December 1, 2028 and expiring November 30, 2033 (the “Fourth Extension Term”) upon the same terms and conditions as set forth in the Lease unless otherwise modified herein.  To exercise an extension option, Tenant shall give Landlord written notice (“Tenant’s Extension Notice”) at least ninety (90) days prior to the then-current Expiration Date (“Tenant’s Extension Deadline”), and Landlord shall accept Tenant’s notice in writing within thirty (30) days.  Base Rent with respect to the Third and Fourth Extension Terms, if said options are exercised by the Parties, shall be as set forth in Paragraph 5 below.  
5. Base Rent.  Section 3.1 of the Lease is hereby amended to specify the following as Base Rent payments for the Second Extension Term, and, to the extent exercised by the Parties, the Third and Fourth Extension Term options, respectively:
	Lease Years
	$ Per Square Foot Per Year
	Monthly Installment
	Annual Rent

	
	
	
	

	Second Extension Term
	 
	 
	

	01/01/2014 - 11/30/2018
	$28.00
	$2,261.00
	$27,132.00

	12/01/2018 - 11/30/2023
	$30.80
	$2,487.10
	$29,845.20

	Third Extension Term
	 
	 
	 

	12/01/2023 - 11/30/2028
	$33.88
	$2,735.81
	$32,829.72

	Fourth Extension Term
	 
	 
	 

	12/01/2028 - 11/30/2033
	$37.27
	$3,009.55
	$36,114.63


6. Exclusive Use.  Section 5.4 of the Lease is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following:

“Landlord shall not use or allow any other person or entity (except Tenant) to use any portion of the Property for the sale of (a) freshly ground or whole coffee beans, (b) espresso, espresso-based coffee drinks or coffee-based drinks, (c) tea or tea-based drinks, (d) gourmet, brand-identified brewed coffee or (e) blended beverages. This restriction shall also apply to kiosks and carts. Tenant acknowledges and agrees that this Section 5.4 shall only be applicable to the Property, and not to any other interest of Landlord in Milwaukee County, Wisconsin.”
7. Tenant Renovations. Tenant agrees, at Tenant’s sole cost and expense, and subject to the requirements of the Lease, to renovate the Premises on or before December 31, 2014 (the “Premises Remodel”) and to spend at least One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000.00) on the Premises Remodel.  At Tenant’s option, the scope of work  for the Premises Remodel may include (without limitation) the following: (i) installation of wall coverings, new furniture, artwork, new lighting and trade fixtures; re-cladding or repairing cabinets (or both); and repainting of the Premises interior surfaces; (ii) installation of a new storefront and Tenant signage); (iii) removal of the existing door  on the West facing wall within the Premises (as noted on Exhibit A); and (iv) remodeling of the outdoor seating and patio area, including the installation of new patio tables, chairs and umbrellas. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in Sections 6.6.1 and 6.6.2 of the Lease, except for the items of Tenant’s Property described on Schedule A attached hereto, all other fixed improvements made pursuant to the Premises Remodel shall be owned by Landlord, and Tenant agrees to execute such commercially reasonable documents as Landlord may reasonably request evidencing Landlord’s ownership interest in such improvements. 
Tenant has provided Landlord with detailed plans for the Premises Remodel attached hereto as Exhibit B and Landlord has heretofore approved Tenant’s plans.
8. Relocation of Tenant’s Space during Renovation Period. Landlord hereby agrees to allow Tenant to relocate its operations from the existing Premises during the Premises Remodel to a mobile temporary Starbucks Café to be located in the mutually agreed upon space adjacent to the existing Premises (the “Temporary Space”). Tenant shall have the right to move into the Temporary Space on or before closing of the existing Premises necessitated by the Premises Remodel and shall not be required to vacate until the renovation completion date as prescribed in Section 7 above. All Base Rent and Additional Rent shall remain as stated in Section  3.1 of the Lease. 
9. The Premises Remodel and Further Improvements.  
a) Prerequisites.  All interior or exterior improvements, renovations and alterations constructed by Tenant throughout the Second Amendment Term, including the Premises Remodel, shall adhere to the provisions of this Section 9. This Lease and the obligations of Landlord and Tenant hereunder are contingent upon Tenant successfully meeting the Milwaukee County “Due Diligence” requirements (see attached, as Exhibit C).  Tenant’s plans to renovate, improve and alter the Premises hereunder are contingent upon Tenant obtaining an amount of not less than one hundred percent (100%) of the estimated cost of the construction and renovation to the Premises.  All costs associated the construction and renovation of the Premises, including disconnection and/or hookup of utilities in conjunction with such construction or renovation, shall be the responsibility of the Tenant.
b) County Approval. Tenant has provided Landlord with detailed plans for the Premises Remodel attached hereto as Exhibit B.  Prior to the start of any interior or exterior construction or renovation of the Premises, including any subsequent alterations or renovations, Tenant shall submit detailed construction plans and specifications to Landlord and to the Architecture and Engineering Section of the Milwaukee County Department of Administrative Services, together with the name of Tenant’s proposed contractor(s), for review and approval.  Submittals shall include, but not be limited to, shop drawings containing product information,  and such submittals, materials, and products shall be approved by Landlord within thirty (30) days after the day on which Landlord receives such shop drawings, materials, an products from Tenant. 
c) Construction Standards.  All development and landscaping shall be completed in a first-class manner. Any and all alterations, additions and improvements shall be made in compliance with all statutes, laws, ordinances, rules, and regulations of any governmental authority having jurisdiction over the Premises.  Tenant shall also indemnify and hold Landlord harmless from and against all statutory liens or claims of liens of any contractor, subcontractor, laborer or any other party which may arise in connection with any alteration, addition or improvement to the Premises undertaken by or on behalf of Tenant.  In no event shall Tenant make any alterations or additions to the Premises which are not in accordance with Section 6.5.2 of the Lease.
d)
Builder’s Risk.  Tenant or its general contractor shall provide Builder’s Risk insurance coverage on a completed value form insuring for special perils, with Milwaukee County as additional insured and loss payee on the insurance certificate.  Coverage is during construction period and is intended to terminate when the work has been completed and the Premises are ready for occupancy. Prior to construction, Tenant shall supply the Parks Director with written evidence of Builder’s Risk insurance.   Tenant shall not commence construction activities without written approval from the Parks Director or his/her designee.  The Parks Director shall provide a written response to the Tenant within ten (10) days of receiving written evidence of the Tenant’s or it’s general contractor’s Builder’s Risk insurance documents, and the Parks Director will be deemed to have provided its written approval for Tenant to commence construction activities if the Parks Director does not provide its written response to Tenant within such ten day period. 
e)
Licensed Tradespersons.  Tenant agrees that all renovations and improvements shall be performed by fully licensed contractors and subcontractors who shall utilize industry standard supplies, equipment, and construction methods in the performance of their duties.  Tenant shall require its contractors and subcontractors to obtain and maintain adequate insurance coverage with liability limits not less than that required of Tenant by Landlord.  Tenant shall have responsibility to enforce compliance with these insurance requirements and provide evidence of insurance for any contractor or subcontractor as acceptable to the Landlord.
f)
Construction Documents.  Tenant agrees that within sixty (60) days after the conclusion of the Premises Remodel, Tenant shall provide to Landlord a complete set of construction documents for any structural improvements to be included as a minimum: (a) shop drawings, (b) a copy of all construction permits and signed drawings, (c) City occupancy permits, (d) operation manuals or cut-sheet drawings, and (e) manufacturer’s warranties (if any, provided that in no event shall Tenant have no duty to obtain any warranties of any kind with respect to any aspect of the Premises Remodel). 
11. Disposal of Fats, Oils and Grease.  Tenant has an existing grease trap in place and will continue to maintain such grease trap in accordance with Section 6.1 of the Lease.  Tenant’s grease trap and maintenance thereof shall conform to all requirements of Wisconsin law.
12. Interest.  Unless waived by County Board of Supervisors, Tenant shall be responsible for payment of interest on amounts not remitted in accordance with this Lease.  The rate of interest shall be the statutory rate in effect for delinquent Milwaukee County property taxes (one-percent (1%) per month or fraction of a month) as described in Wisconsin statutes section 74.47(1).  The obligation for payment and calculation thereof shall commence upon the day following the due dates established herein.
a) Penalty.  In addition to the interest described above, Tenant may be responsible for payment of penalty on amounts not remitted in accordance with this Lease, as may be determined by Landlord.  The penalty shall be the statutory rate in effect for delinquent Milwaukee County property taxes (.5% per month, or fraction of a month) as described in Milwaukee County ordinance section 6.06(1) and Wisconsin statutes section 74.47(2).  The obligation for payment and calculation thereof shall commence upon the day following the due dates established herein.
b) Nonexclusivity.  This provision permitting collection of interest and penalty by the Landlord on delinquent payments is not to be considered the Landlord’s exclusive remedy for Tenant’s default or breach with respect to delinquent payment.  The exercise of this remedy is not a waiver by the Landlord of any other remedy permitted under this Lease, including but not limited to termination of this Lease. 
13. Compliance with Law.  Section 5.2 of the Lease shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following paragraph:

“During the Term, Tenant, at its expense, shall comply promptly with all laws, rules and regulations made by any governmental authority having jurisdiction over Tenant’s use of the Premises pertaining to (a) the physical condition of any improvements constructed by Tenant in the Premises, including accessibility, ensuring that, with respect to any construction, alterations or improvements performed by Tenant, the Premises and environs are fully accessible pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 and the Architectural Barriers Act of 1968 and such accessibility is approved by the Milwaukee County Office of Persons with Disabilities; and (b) Tenant’s specific business operations in the Premises.  Landlord, at its sole cost and expense, shall comply with all other laws, rules, regulations and ordinances made by any governmental authority affecting the Premises, Building and/or Property including, without limitation, all accessibility for the disabled requirements for improvements not constructed by Tenant.  Tenant shall not be required to make any seismic or structural upgrades, repairs, improvements or alterations to the Premises or the Building in order to comply with the requirements of this Section.”

14. Operations.  The first sentence of Section 5.3 of the Lease shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following sentences:

“Tenant shall operate its business in such manner as Tenant considers proper in Tenant’s business judgment; except that no less than thirty (30) days prior to the start of ice season, Landlord and Tenant shall mutually agree upon Tenant’s hours of operation for the ice season.  Landlord and Tenant agree that in no event shall this Lease be construed to require Tenant to operate either continuously or otherwise at the Premises.”
15. Landlord’s Insurance.  Section 7.2 of the Lease shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced by the following paragraph: 
“During the Term of this Lease, Landlord shall obtain and keep in full force and effect, the following insurance.  Tenant acknowledges that Landlord, as a public body corporate organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin, has self-insured retention of One Million Dollars ($1,000,000) which is funded budgetarily, and has excess insurance of Ten Million Dollars ($10,000,000) above the self-insured retention.”  
16. Signage.  Section 16 of the Lease is hereby amended by adding the following new paragraph following the existing:

“Any proposed banners, signage and advertising on or about the Premises or on the Building which are not currently in place or not shown on Exhibit D, must be pre-approved in writing by the Parks Director or his/her designee. Subject to Landlord’s right of pre-approval, Tenant shall have the right to install and place signs or other advertising materials on the wrought iron fence on the Property and on the wall of the Building beside the Building entrance.”
17. Miscellaneous.  

a)
Continuing Effect.  Except as specifically provided in this Amendment, the provisions of the Lease shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.  In the event of a conflict between the Lease and this Amendment, this Amendment shall control.  
b)
Authority.  Each person executing this Amendment on behalf of a Party represents and warrants that it has the full power, authority, and legal right to execute and deliver this Amendment on behalf of such Party and that this Amendment constitutes the legal, valid and binding obligations of such Party, its heirs, representatives, successors and assigns, enforceable against such Party or Parties in accordance with its terms.  Landlord has executed this Amendment to Lease pursuant to action taken by its Board of Supervisors on ________________, Resolution File No. ___________.
c)
Approvals.  Landlord warrants and represents to Tenant that Landlord has obtained any approvals from any third parties, including lender(s), that are necessary to make this Amendment enforceable against Landlord and all such third parties, their heirs, representatives, successors and assigns.  Landlord shall defend, indemnify and save harmless Tenant from and against all losses, claims, demands, damages, liabilities, costs and attorneys’ fees resulting from a breach of, or inaccuracy in, any of the representations and warranties set forth in this section.
d)
Counterparts.  To facilitate execution of this Amendment, this Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts as may be convenient or required, and an executed copy of this Amendment delivered electronically by facsimile or e-mail shall have the effect of an original, executed instrument.  All counterparts of this Amendment shall collectively constitute a single instrument; but, in making proof of this Amendment it shall not be necessary to produce or account for more than one such counterpart executed by each Party hereto.  It shall not be necessary for the signature of, or on behalf of, each Party hereto, or that the signature of all persons required to bind any such Party appear on each counterpart of this Amendment.
e)
No Construction Against Draftsman.  No inference in favor of or against any Party shall be drawn from the fact that such Party has drafted any provision of this Amendment or that such provisions have been drafted on behalf of said Party.  

Signature page follows


IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have duly executed this Amendment effective as of the day and year set forth above.

	TENANT:
	LANDLORD:

	STARBUCKS CORPORATION, 

a Washington corporation
	Milwaukee County, a municipal corporation of the State of Wisconsin, as represented by the Department of Parks, Recreation and Culture

	By: _______________________________

      
	By: 







       John Dargle, Jr., Director
Approved as to form and independent status:

_____________________________________

Milwaukee County Corporation Counsel

Reviewed by:

______________________________________

Milwaukee County Risk Management

	
	


Exhibit A: Door Plan To Be Added
EXHIBIT B
PREMISES REMODEL IMPROVEMENTS

(To be completed by Starbucks)

EXHIBIT C

MILWAUKEE COUNTY DUE DILIGENCE REQUIREMENTS

Procedure REVISION DATE CHAPTER TITLE CHAPTER NO. ADMINISTRATIVE MANUAL Financial & Management 7 MILWAUKEE COUNTY Accounting

ORIG ISSUE DATE SECTION TITLE SECTION NO. 09-28-O 1 

Due Diligence 7.92 

CHECKLIST. Prior to recommending any venture for consideration, responsible County agencies shall ensure that any of the following applicable factors have been identified: 

•
Letter of Full Disclosure and Cooperation

•
Cash flow projections for the venture. 

•
Operating budget impact. 

•
Debt management responsibilities, schedules and procedures. 

•
Legal liability for all priorities. 

•
Financial reporting systems and controls. 

•
Right-to-audit provisions. 

•
Project feasibility studies and market analysis. 

•
Key factors for success/failure of the venture. 

•
Governance structure and procedures. 

•
Public policy impacts (e. g. Affirmative Action, Disadvantaged Business).

•
Employee/labor relations impacts (including benefits). 

•
Environmental concerns. 

•
Tax consequences. 

•
Capital management (e. g. maintenance). 

•
Conflicts of interest/ethics. 

•
Performance measurements. 

•
Organization Chart and Mission Statement

•
Name of Lending institution or Bank to determine single or combined reporting

Each relevant item noted above should be included in the description of the proposal, which is subtitled for approval by the County Executive and County Board.

EXHIBIT D

SIGNAGE

(To be completed by Starbucks)
Schedule A – Tenant’s Property

Tenant’s list of fixtures, furnishing, signage, and improvements that are attached to the Premises, owned by Tenant, and which may be removed at the end of the lease term, (collectively, “Tenant’s Property” as defined in Section 6.6.1 of the Lease):

· Tenant’s movable and nonmovable equipment (POS system and registers, coffee brewing and grinding equipment, espresso machines, dishwashers, refrigerators/freezers, microwave/warming ovens, blenders, and any other items that may be installed by Tenant in the normal course of business during the term of the Lease)

· Tenant’s exterior signage

· Tenant’s interior signage including any items with Tenant’s logo(s)

· Tenant’s casework (cabinets) including tables, table tops, sides and legs

· Manager’s desk

· Adjustable shelves and brackets

· Safe

· Ice makers and bin

· Glass pastry case

· Trash cans/trash compactor

· Telephones, wifi servers/routers, televisions, video monitors, and sound system

· Bulletin boards.

· Document holders

· Beverage and flavoring containers

· File cabinets

· Indoor and outdoor seating area chairs, couches, tables, benches, and umbrellas

· Artwork, murals, and poster frames 

· Etageres (high and low)

· Menu boards and frames

· Zinc storage (metal shelving)

· Utility step ladder
· Metal lockers
1
2678, Red Arrow, Milwaukee, WI


13
2678, Red Arrow, Milwaukee, WI

